
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley 
 
MONDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2024 AT 3.00 PM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 10 September 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4.   Admission arrangements for East Sussex schools 2026-27 (permission to consult)  
(Pages 7 - 48) 
Report by the Director of Children's Services  
 

5.   Household Support Fund 2024  (Pages 49 - 52) 
Report by the Director of Children's Services   
 

6.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 27 September 2024 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Interim Senior Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: Sophie.Webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 10 September 2024 at Remote Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillor Alan Shuttleworth spoke on item 4 (see minute 20) 

Councillors Steve Murphy and Alan Shuttleworth spoke on item 5 (see minute 21) 

 

16. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 25 JULY 2024  

 

16.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
July 2024. 

 

17. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

17.1 There were none. 

 

18. URGENT ITEMS  

 

18.1 There were none. 

 

19. REPORTS  

 

19.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

20. PROPOSED AMALGAMATION OF WEST RISE COMMUNITY INFANT SCHOOL AND 
WEST RISE JUNIOR SCHOOL  

 

20.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children's Services. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
20.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) approve publication of a statutory proposal in respect of a proposal to amalgamate West Rise 
Community Infant School and West Rise Junior School and lower the new school’s age range to 
2 to 11; and 
 
2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposal prior to its 
publication if required. 
 
REASONS 
 
20.3 The proposal to amalgamate West Rise Community Infant School and West Rise Junior 
School builds on the improvements being made through the partnership working between the 
two schools and aligns with one of the guiding principles to school organisation in East Sussex. 
 
20.4 The longer-term future for education in the local area can best be achieved through 
amalgamating the two schools into one all-through primary school, operating on the same site. 

 

21. BURFIELD ACADEMY AND PHOENIX ACADEMY  

 

21.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children's Services. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
21.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve an updated response from the local authority 
to Step Academy Trust’s consultation on the proposed amalgamation of Burfield Academy and 
Phoenix Academy, to note: 
 

 The new pupil forecasts; 

 The change in national policy on mandatory housing targets which may lead to additional 

pressure on school places in the Wealden District Council area; and 

 That the Department for Education remains the decision-maker 

 
REASONS 
 
21.3 The proposed amalgamation of the two schools, and the subsequent reduction in 
capacity in the area, will mean that there is some increased pressure on pupil places across the 
area. East Sussex County Council (the local authority) also recognises that Step Academy 
Trust’s proposal will mean that instead of two schools with low numbers there will be one school 
with pupil numbers close to their Published Admission Number (PAN). This is likely to provide 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

educational benefits to pupils due to the Trust being able to provide and sustain a greater 
breadth of curriculum, pupil support and extra curricula opportunities. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 
7 October 2024 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Admission arrangements for East Sussex Schools 2026-27 
(permission to consult) 
 

Purpose: To seek Lead Member approval to consult on the proposed 
admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
schools for the 2026-27 academic year. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 
 
1) agree to consult on the proposed admission arrangements for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled (VC) schools for the 2026-27 academic year as set out in Appendix 1; 
 
2) note that there are no proposed changes to the admission arrangements; 
 
3) agree to consult on the proposed published admission numbers (PANs) for Community 
and VC schools for 2026-27, specifically the proposed PAN reductions at Motcombe and 
Pashley Down Infant schools, and possibly others; and 
 
4) agree to consult on the proposed co-ordinated schemes of admissions as set out in 
Appendices 3-6. 

 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The School Admissions Code 2021 states that admission authorities must determine (set) 
their admission arrangements annually. However, provided the relevant admission authority is not 
proposing any changes to their admission arrangements, there is no requirement to consult 
annually; where there is no change to arrangements consultation must take place every 7 years. 
 
1.2 For the avoidance of doubt, East Sussex County Council (‘the Council’) consults annually, 
whether there is a change or not. 
 
1.3 As part of the consultation process, and in accordance with current statutory 
requirements, the Council will consult parents and carers, schools, the relevant Dioceses and 
neighbouring local authorities. Details of the proposed arrangements will be posted on the 
Council’s website. 
 
1.4  The relevant area for the purpose of consultation is the administrative County of East 
Sussex, and there are no proposals to change this for 2026-27. 
 
2 Supporting information 
 
2.1 The Council does not propose to make any changes to the admission priorities for 2026-
27. The proposed priorities are set out in Appendix 1. 
 
2.2  The proposed changes to the co-ordinated schemes are to the dates only, as set out in 
Appendices 3-6. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2.3 The consultation will include Priory School, Lewes, and Parkland Junior School, 
Eastbourne, whose trusts are responsible for admissions to the schools. This is because their 
respective trusts have requested that the Council consults on their behalf as they propose to use 
the Council’s admission arrangements. Should the admission authorities of any other schools 
request this before 31 October 2024 they will be added to the consultation. 
 
Proposed PAN changes 
 
2.4 The published admission numbers for Community and VC schools in East Sussex will be 
included in the consultation and are attached as Appendix 2. 
 
2.5 Pashley Down and Motcombe Infant Schools in Eastbourne have requested that the 
Council consults on reducing the PANs at each school from 90 to 60 due to the number of vacant 
places in the schools. Pupil forecasts indicate that demand for places is unlikely to exceed this level 
in the short to medium term. However, accommodation would not be removed from the schools so, 
should demand for places increase in the future, it would be possible for the two schools to increase 
their PANs back to current levels to meet the demand. 
 
2.6  There may be further requests for PAN reductions from school governing boards. If these 
are received prior to the consultation launch, and if the pupil forecasts indicate that the PAN 
reductions will not affect sufficiency of places, these requests will be added to the consultation. 
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
 
3.1 The Council is required by law to consult on its admission arrangements every 7 years, or 
sooner if any changes to those arrangements are proposed for schools for which it is the admission 
authority. The Lead Member is recommended to agree to consult on the attached admission 
arrangements for 2026-27 (with the proposed changes set out in section 2 above). 
 
3.2 The results of the consultation will be reported back to the Lead Member after the 
consultation period closes in January 2024 with recommendations for amendments as necessary 
resulting from comments received. Final admission arrangements must be determined by 28 
February 2025 and published by 15 March 2025 in line with statutory deadlines. 
 
 
CAROLYN FAIR 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer: Jo Miles 
Tel. No. 01273 481911 
Email: jo.miles@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 
LOCAL MEMBERS 
ALL 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Admissions criteria for community and voluntary controlled schools in East 
Sussex 
 
1. Looked after children and children who were looked after, but ceased to be 
so because they were ado
[...]
 
  
For applications made as part of a normal intake, the length of employment will 
be considered as at the closing date for applications. For in year applications and 
for the purpose of maintaining a waiting list, the length of employment will be 
considered as at the date the application is received.  
  
To be considered under this category, applicants must indicate this in the reasons 
section of the application and supply an official letter/email from the 
headteacher/Chair of Governors of the school in question verifying that the 
parent with care qualifies under a) or b). 
 
 
Applications for admission out of year group 
 
Arrangements for requesting a delayed reception start can be found here: How to 
apply: deadlines, community areas | East Sussex County Council 
 
Arrangements for requesting admission out of year group at other points in a 
child’s education can be found here: 

How to apply: deadlines and community areas | East Sussex County Council 

Page 11

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/apply-for-a-primary-or-junior-school/how-to-apply-deadlines-community-areas
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/apply-for-a-primary-or-junior-school/how-to-apply-deadlines-community-areas
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/apply-for-a-secondary-school/how-to-apply-deadlines-and-community-areas


This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Published Admission Numbers 

The tables below show the schools and the published admission numbers 

(PANs) where the County Council is the admission authority (any changes from 

2025-26 shown in bold). Schools shown in italics are their own admission 

authority (A = Academy, T = Trust, F = Free School, VA = Voluntary Aided 

(Church)). Their admission numbers are included for reference only and may 

be subject to change. 

 

Secondary Schools – proposed published admission numb
[...]
he EHCP process 

and as Looked After Children (or previously looked after children) will take priority 

over children on the waiting list, and will normally be admitted whether a place is 

available or not.  

8.6 Where a school has admitted a child or children over numbers, places will not be 

offered from the waiting list in the year group in question until the number of 

children on roll has reduced below the published admission number, or the revised 

admission number if the school has agreed one with the County Council. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability 

Date of meeting: 7 October 2024 

By: Director of Children’s Services 

Title: Household Support Fund 2024 

Purpose: To note the proposed use of the Household Support Fund for 1 
October 2024 – 31 March 2025 and agree the development of a 
scheme to distribute grant funding as set out in this report 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) Approve the proposed plan for the use of funding from the Household Support Fund 
to provide support to households with children in East Sussex as set out in this 
report; and 

2) Delegate to the Director of Children’s Services authority to implement the plan, in 
collaboration with the Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 On 2 September 2024 the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and HM Treasury  
announced that the Household Support Fund (HSF/the Fund) would be extended for a further 6 
months, from 1 October 2024 to 31 March 2025, with a further £421m of funding across England. 
Full details were received on 25 September, and guidance and conditions are expected to closely 
mirror previous rounds of HSF and the national amount is the same as it was for the first 6 months 
of 2024-25.   

1.2 East Sussex County Council (ESCC) will be allocated £3,896,783.88 for the 6-month 
extension period, 
[...]
prise (VCSE) 

 Food Banks and Food Partnerships 

£2,044,784 

 

Detailed breakdown to be 
decided with further 
consideration of new 
guidance  

Total £3,896,784 
 

Page 50



  

 

 

4. Risks 

4.1 The main risk with the delivery of the HSF is the ability of the Council to distribute all the 
funding in line with the DWP Guidance, especially given the short timescale for this extension. This 
risk is mitigated by using the existing schemes, partners and processes to administer the funding.  

4.2 Any other risks identified will be picked up through the Household Support Fund Steering 
Group who oversee the detailed plan for implementation and will continually monitor the new 
extension period. 

4.3 As a national scheme, there is increased scrutiny over the Council’s decisions on how this 
funding has been allocated. To mitigate this risk, a communications plan will be developed that sets 
out the key messages and the timing of these messages, in line with HSF communication guidelines 
which are part of the guidance. 

4.4 Utilising VCSE and other delivery partners to implement the scheme adds considerable 
value in terms of local community knowledge and an ability to engage with residents who may not 
be in contact with statutory services.  

4.5 The proposed allocation of funds considers the increased financial pressures on all 
households and partner organisations over the Winter period, with all partners reporting a level of 
need that exceeds demand. ESCC will ensure best use of HSF by reviewing the exact allocations 
with partners in line with updated guidance documents and in consultation with delivery partners.    
 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

5.1 The announcement of an extension to the HSF scheme provides an opportunity to support 
households with children, households with pensioners, households with a disabled person and other 
vulnerable households within East Sussex who are experiencing financial challenges and will be 
welcomed by partners.  

5.2 The Lead Member is therefore recommended to approve the proposed plan for the use of 
the Household Support Fund in East Sussex for the extension as set out in this report.  

5.3 The Lead Member is recommended to delegate to the Director Children’s Services the 
authority to implement the plan.  

 

CAROLYN FAIR 

Director of Children’s Services 

Contact  

Contact Officer: Jessica Stubbings 
Email: jessica.stubbings@eastsussex.gov.uk     
Telephone: 07827 084705 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 51

mailto:jessica.stubbings@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 10 September 2024
	4 Admission arrangements for East Sussex schools 2026-27 (permission to consult)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	5 Household Support Fund 2024



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 7 October 2024 at Remote Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillor Field spoke on item 4 (see minute 26) 

Councillor Shuttleworth spoke on item 5 (see minute 27) 

 

22. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2024  

 

22.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
September 2024. 

 

23. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

23.1 There were none. 

 

24. URGENT ITEMS  

 

24.1 There were none. 

 

25. REPORTS  

 

25.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 



 

 

 

 

26. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS 2026-27 
(PERMISSION TO CONSULT)  

 

26.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children's Services. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
26.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) agree to consult on the proposed admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled (VC) schools for the 2026-27 academic year as set out in Appendix 1 of the report; 
 
2) note that there are no proposed changes to the admission arrangements; 
 
3) agree to consult on the proposed published admission numbers (PANs) for Community and 
VC schools for 2026-27, specifically the proposed PAN reductions at Motcombe and Pashley 
Down Infant schools, Wadhurst CE Primary School and Nursery and possibly others; and 
 
4) agree to consult on the proposed co-ordinated schemes of admissions as set out in 
Appendices 3-6 of the report. 
 
REASONS 
 
26.3 The Council is required by law to consult on its admission arrangements every 7 years, 
or sooner if any changes to those arrangements are proposed for schools for which it is the 
admission authority.  
 
26.4 The results of the consultation will be reported back to the Lead Member after the 
consultation period closes in January 2024 with recommendations for amendments as 
necessary resulting from comments received. Final admission arrangements must be 
determined by 28 February 2025 and published by 15 March 2025 in line with statutory 
deadlines. 

 

27. HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND 2024  

 

27.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children's Services. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
27.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Approve the proposed plan for the use of funding from the Household Support Fund to 
provide support to households with children in East Sussex as set out in the report; and 
 
2) Delegate to the Director of Children’s Services authority to implement the plan, in 
collaboration with the Director of Adult Social Care and Health. 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

REASONS 
 
27.3 The announcement of an extension to the Household Support Fund scheme provides an 
opportunity to support households with children, households with pensioners, households with a 
disabled person and other vulnerable households within East Sussex who are experiencing 
financial challenges and will be welcomed by partners. 

 

 


